the present year no money shall be drawn from the state treasury by the board of regents, except in pursuance of an express appropriation by law.

§ 7. This act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

§ 8. The commissioners of the school and university Lands in grant county to be sold lands are hereby authorized to cause to be appraised and sold in the same manner that university lands have been heretofore appraised and sold, two sections of university lands in Grant county, and the governor is hereby authorized to appoint three commissioners to appraise the same, who shall perform their duties in pursuance of previous laws on that subject, and receive the same compensation that has heretofore been by the state for similar services, and a sum sufficient to pay the same is hereby appropriated out of the university fund.

Approved April 1, 1854.

Chap. 82.

AN ACT to authorize the Librarian to purchase Reports of the Supreme Court.

Published, May 6, 1854.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

- To purchase re-
- § 1. The state librarian is hereby instructed and authorized to purchase of Daniel H. Chandler one hundred copies of the reports of the decisions of the supreme court of the state of Wisconsin for the years 1849 and 1850, to be deposited in the state library, and distributed according to the provisions of chapter 22, section 2, of the revised statutes.
- § 3. Said reports shall be bound in one volume, in good workmanlike manner, and embrace the decisions of the years 1849 and 1850, and shall be furnished at the rate of

three dollars per volume—and payment shall not be made until one hundred copies of said reports shall be delivered to the governor or the secretary of state.

§ 3. This act shall take effect immediately after the

compliance with the provisions thereof.

Approved, April 1, 1854.

Chap. 83.

AN ACT to appropriate to Daniel H. Chandler the sum therein named.

Published, May 6, 1854.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. The state treasurer is hereby authorized to pay to Amount appra-Daniel H. Chandler, the late reporter of the decisions of the supreme court, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred dollars, in full compensation and satisfaction for one hundred volumes of the decisions of the late supreme court, being volume four of such decisions, for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-two; but such payment shall not be made until one hundred bound copies shall be delivered to the governor or to the secretary of state, for the state of Wisconsin, in conformity with title eight, chapter twenty-two, of the revised statutes.

§ 2. This act shall take effect immediately after the

compliance with the provisions thereof.

Approved, April 1, 1854.